

## II. Current account

### 7. Memo item: Transfers in connection with the EU budget \*

€ million

Period	Transfers from the European Union budget								Transfers to the European Union budget					
	Net German contribution to the EU budget <sup>1</sup>	Total	of which:					Total	Own resources of the European Union					
			Under the common agricultural policy <sup>1</sup>	Refund of collection costs <sup>2</sup>	EAGF <sup>3</sup>	Social fund	Regional fund		Trans-European networks	Customs duties and levies under the common agricultural policy	EU share in value added tax revenue	GNI-related financing <sup>4</sup>	Plastics own resource	Other transfers
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
2009	- 17,425	4,389	-	978	807	338	2,133	133	21,815	3,803	997	16,933	-	82
2010	- 20,214	4,686	-	1,020	1,343	553	1,673	97	24,900	4,234	1,587	19,064	-	15
2011	- 19,040	5,470	-	1,156	1,282	622	2,338	72	24,509	4,609	1,659	18,234	-	8
2012	- 20,639	5,714	-	1,134	1,452	533	2,521	74	26,353	4,482	1,786	20,068	-	17
2013	- 25,787	5,520	-	1,086	1,407	854	2,010	163	31,307	4,407	1,798	25,072	-	28
2014	- 25,364	5,593	1	1,111	1,128	1,106	2,184	59	30,957	4,518	3,658	22,776	-	4
2015	- 25,521	5,680	0	1,285	1,124	927	2,299	40	31,201	5,218	3,731	21,944	-	308
2016	- 22,606	3,963	0	1,030	881	731	1,044	275	26,569	5,168	3,912	17,350	-	137
2017	- 20,839	3,976	0	1,025	941	1,093	628	286	24,815	5,032	1,997	17,585	-	200
2018	- 25,595	4,748	0	1,001	1,124	1,139	1,063	413	30,343	5,026	2,036	23,182	-	100
2019	- 26,157	4,827	0	1,021	1,344	992	1,124	337	30,984	5,075	2,198	23,639	-	72
2020	- 27,947	4,961	-	963	1,288	1,209	1,340	152	32,908	4,734	2,093	25,996	-	85
2021	- 28,133	11,788	-	1,137	1,421	1,264	1,511	61	39,921	5,301	4,416	28,683	1,357	164
2022	- 28,989	10,123	-	1,630	1,534	1,061	1,749	269	39,112	6,706	4,838	26,088	1,377	104
2023	- 24,103	9,908	-	1,499	1,594	1,176	2,583	183	34,011	5,669	5,306	21,563	1,423	49
2021 Q4	- 5,269	3,600	-	345	696	362	609	34	8,869	1,548	1,091	5,869	328	33
2022 Q1	- 8,457	1,842	-	355	333	285	232	-	10,299	1,670	1,185	7,096	348	0
Q2	- 8,271	1,941	-	386	282	286	381	9	10,213	1,634	1,185	7,046	348	0
Q3	- 8,318	1,720	-	404	163	207	344	-	10,037	1,631	1,185	6,848	348	26
Q4	- 3,943	4,620	-	484	756	283	792	259	8,563	1,771	1,284	5,098	333	77
2023 Q1	- 6,433	1,904	-	435	383	427	359	105	8,337	1,503	1,317	5,160	357	-
Q2	- 6,975	1,938	-	360	312	253	520	67	8,913	1,440	1,232	5,906	334	-
Q3	- 6,791	1,909	-	367	182	201	567	0	8,700	1,358	1,275	5,693	345	29
Q4	- 3,904	4,158	-	337	718	295	1,137	12	8,062	1,368	1,481	4,804	388	20
2024 Q1	- 5,677	1,636	-	318	204	338	371	243	7,313	1,191	1,494	4,241	379	8
Q2	- 4,315	3,236	-	313	422	47	1,549	503	7,551	1,369	1,307	4,543	331	1
Q3	- 6,171	1,696	-	342	505	-	473	1	7,867	1,317	1,400	4,794	355	0
2022 Apr.	- 2,827	640	-	121	94	95	127	3	3,467	569	395	2,387	116	0
May	- 2,786	652	-	134	94	95	127	3	3,438	540	395	2,387	116	0
June	- 2,658	650	-	131	94	95	127	3	3,307	525	395	2,271	116	0
July	- 2,784	570	-	132	54	69	115	-	3,354	546	395	2,271	116	26
Aug.	- 2,778	578	-	140	54	69	115	-	3,356	544	395	2,301	116	0
Sep.	- 2,756	571	-	133	54	69	115	-	3,327	541	395	2,275	116	0
Oct.	- 1,141	1,536	-	158	252	94	264	86	2,677	553	395	1,594	116	19
Nov.	- 1,828	1,545	-	167	252	94	264	86	3,373	655	395	2,207	116	0
Dec.	- 974	1,539	-	160	252	94	264	86	2,513	563	494	1,297	101	58
2023 Jan.	- 1,592	649	-	159	128	142	120	35	2,240	540	425	1,160	115	-
Feb.	- 2,522	630	-	141	128	142	120	35	3,153	505	510	2,000	138	-
Mar.	- 2,319	625	-	135	128	142	120	35	2,944	458	382	2,000	104	-
Apr.	- 2,219	652	-	126	104	84	173	22	2,871	479	382	1,906	104	-
May	- 2,348	640	-	115	104	84	173	22	2,989	449	425	2,000	115	-
June	- 2,408	645	-	120	104	84	173	22	3,053	513	425	2,000	115	-
July	- 2,401	633	-	119	61	67	189	0	3,034	479	425	2,000	115	15
Aug.	- 2,106	642	-	128	61	67	189	0	2,749	516	425	1,693	115	-
Sep.	- 2,284	634	-	120	61	67	189	0	2,917	363	425	2,000	115	15
Oct.	- 1,663	1,403	-	129	239	98	379	4	3,066	492	425	2,034	115	-
Nov.	- 1,702	1,364	-	91	239	98	379	4	3,066	461	425	2,065	115	-
Dec.	- 539	1,391	-	117	239	98	379	4	1,929	415	632	705	158	20
2024 Jan.	- 1,140	554	-	115	68	113	124	81	1,694	397	467	704	118	8
Feb.	- 2,218	543	-	104	68	113	124	81	2,761	465	513	1,653	130	0
Mar.	- 2,319	538	-	99	68	113	124	81	2,857	329	513	1,884	130	0
Apr.	- 799	1,548	-	116	263	11	864	168	2,347	460	420	1,361	107	0
May	- 1,484	853	-	82	30	36	386	168	2,337	449	420	1,361	107	1
June	- 2,032	835	-	115	129	-	299	168	2,867	460	467	1,821	118	0
July	- 2,334	298	-	112	-	-	186	-	2,632	449	467	1,598	118	0
Aug.	- 2,028	578	-	106	240	-	44	1	2,606	423	467	1,598	118	-
Sep.	- 1,809	820	-	124	265	-	243	1	2,629	446	467	1,598	118	-

\* Transfers in connection with the EU budget, which are summarised here, comprise mainly secondary income. The refunds of collection costs constitute receipts from services in the balance of payments; payments from the Regional Fund and the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) (up until 2006 European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund (EAGGF)) are recorded in the capital account under capital transfers. <sup>1</sup> Excl. special monetary compensation for exports to the United Kingdom and Italy. The monetary compensatory amounts for these countries' imports from other EU Member States are paid out via the exporting country and not, as is normally the case, by the importing country. <sup>2</sup> Refund of collection costs at 10%

between 1988 and 2000; 25% from 2001 onwards for custom duties and levies under the common agricultural policy; back payments are included in the 2002 figure. Since 1988, the Member States have retained this sum when transferring own resources to the EU. <sup>3</sup> Until the end of 2006, includes payments by the guidance section of EAGFL. Incl. the European Fisheries Fund and direct payments from the EU to final beneficiaries. <sup>4</sup> Additional EU receipts for financing the remainder of the EU budget; they are calculated on the basis of the German share in the total gross national income (GNI) of the EU.